
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 6 May 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones 

Telephone: 01865 252191 

Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Abbasi Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-
Khan 

Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor James Fry North; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Val Smith Blackbird Leys; 

 Councillor Louise Upton North; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 The Quorum for this Committee is four,  and substitutes are permitted. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 WORK PROGRAMME OUTCOMES AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

11 - 76 

 Contact Officer: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Tel 01865 252191, 
phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny Committee has operated within a work programme 
which was set at the start of 2013-2014.  
 
Attached are details of the work programme outcomes for the 
Council year 2013/2014. 
 
In addition, the Forward Plan is attached so that the Committee can 
decide if it wishes to recommend pre-scrutiny of any item to the new 
Committee. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(1) Note the progress in the current programme and recommend 
which items should continue and be carried forward to the 
13/14 programme.  Programme attached at Appendix 1. 

 
(2)  Note and make any comments on the outcomes for this 

year’s programme attached at Appendix 2. 
 

(3)  Note and comment on the comparative data presented in 
tables 1 – 3. 

 
(4) Raise any operational issues for consideration.  Agreed 

operational arrangements are attached at Appendix 3.    
 

(5) Suggest any new items to the committee for 14/15 which item 
(members will have a further opportunity to do this at a later 
date).   

 



 
  

 

 

 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Pat Jones, Democratic and Member Services Manager, will present 
the work programme, answer questions and support the Committee 
in its decision making. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
The work programme will be updated and republished. 

 
 
 

 

4 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS - MONITORING REPORT. 
 

77 - 82 

 Contact Officer: Paul Wilding, Benefit Operations Manager, 01865 252461 
Email: pwilding@oxford.gov.uk  
 

Background Information 
 
In June 2013 the Scrutiny Committee considered the Discretionary 
Housing Payments Scheme, and made recommendations to the City 
Executive Board which were accepted. 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Coulter as the Lead Member 
for this item.  

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
One of the accepted recommendations was for a monitoring report to 
be presented quarterly to the Scrutiny Committee; th
[...]
E - OPTIONS, WITH 
EMPHASIS ON BME GROUPS 
 

83 - 92 

 Contact Officer: Chris Harvey, Organisational Development and Learning 
Manager, 01865 252085, email charvey@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

 



 
  

 

 

Background Information 
 
At its meeting in December 2013, the Committee looked at 
performance indicator BV017a – Percentage of Black and Ethnic 
Minority Employees.  This indicator showed red. The Committee 
asked for a review of essential criteria for all entry level jobs to 
ensure that no unnecessary barriers existed, and considered this 
information at its last meeting. 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
The Committee has now asked for more information about the 
Council’s Talent Management Strategy. This is attached for   
information. 
 
There are different strands within the strategy including:- 

• Investing in Youth; 

• Growing our own future leaders and managers; 

• High potential; 

• Identifying talent 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Chris Harvey Organisational Development and Learning Manager 
will attend the meeting with Jarlath Brine Organisational 
Development and Learning Advisor, Equalities and Apprenticeships, 
to talk through the ideas in the Talent Management Strategy and 
answer any questions. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Any recommendations will be passed to the relevant Board Member 
and/or CEB. 

 

 
 

7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The following dates have been agreed:- 
 
Monday 23rd June 2014; 
Tuesday 9th September 2014; 
Monday 6th October 2014 
Monday 10th November 2014; 
Monday 8th December 
Monday 19th January 2015 
Tuesday 3rd February 2015 
Monday 3rd March 2015 
Tuesday 5th May 2015 

 
 
 
 

 



 
  

 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

93 - 100 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1st April are attached 

 
 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it become
[...]
d Member at the 
October meeting. 
 
Asked Board Members to express 
concern to the Local Commander about 
the operation of NAGs since transfer of 
administrative responsibilities. 
 
Asked to see outcomes from the new 
ASB process in a year’s time. 
Scheduled for April 2014 along with new 
ASB strategy. 
 
No further issues  
 

All Committee. 
 
Councillor Jones has 
expressed an interest 
in this issue.  
 

The method by which the scale 
of new buildings and 
extensions is indicated in 
planning applications, in 
particular an evaluation of the 
agreed pilot scheme based on 
the practice in Swiss Cantons. 
 
Suggested by a member and 

Evaluation of the pilot in City 
development. 

No progress. Lead: Councillor Fry.  
 
Councillor Jones has 
expressed an interest 
in this issue. 
 

23



included in the last round.  
May have been addressed in 
some part by the RDW 
review.  
 
 

Use of Social Media by the 
Council  

Review proposals within the Public 
Engagement Strategy. 
 

December meeting alongside the Public 
Engagement Strategy. 
 
Committee to consider a paper from 
Councillor Brett during the next cycle. 
  

Lead: Councillor Brett.  

Any item called from the 
Forward Plan for pre decision 
scrutiny. 

To consider and comment on issues 
to be decided by the City Executive 
Board. 

The following have been considered by 
the Committee: 

• Discretionary Housing Payments 
Scheme – Recommendations 
made to CEB. 

• End of year integrated report – 
Issues raised for inclusion in the 
scrutiny programme. 

• Corporate Debt Management 
Policy – No actions. 

• Appointment of the main 
contractor for the Affordable 
Homes Programme – No 
actions. 

•  Youth Ambition Strategy – 
Recommendations made to 
CEB. 

Lead: Councillor Mills. 

24



• Low Emissions Strategy and Air 
Quality Action Plan – 
Recommendations made to 
CEB. 

• Riverside Land  Acquisition – 
recommendations to CEB 13th. 
November. 

• Customer Contact Strategy – 
September meeting – 
re
[...]
ly to decision makers will 
be circulated to all committee 
members for comment. 
  
No substitutions will be allowed on 
Panels. 
   

Residents and other specialists will 
be co-opted onto the Committee and 
Panels as the subject matter dictates.  
The Committee will actively consider 
the appointment of a resident to sit as 
part of the Committee on a non voting 
basis. 

If the committee feel that a Panel or a 
Committee debate will benefit from 
the advice or views of a citizen or 
expert these will be appointed. 
 
For the year 2013/2014 the resident 
appointed to the Housing Panel will 
sit as part of the Committee (unless a 
Housing Panel is set) 
  

The work programme will consist of a 
number of issues for consideration 
informed by consultation with all 
councillors.  A points system will be 
used as a guide to prioritise 
consideration.  
 

Items will be taken forward as 
resources allow and scoped before 
Panels are commissioned. 
 
As a first principle all scrutiny will be 
done in public.   
 
The only movement from this will be 
with the agreement of the Committee 
at the time of scoping.  
 
Consideration will be given by the 
Scrutiny Committee to the hosting of 
a scrutiny conference in an effort to 
engage a wider audience in the 
formation of topic lists.  
 

66



The management of the work 
programme will be with the whole 
Committee with the Chair and Vice-
Chair taking an “organisational role” 
between meetings. 
  

The Forward Plan will continue to be 
used as a tool to select items for pre-
scrutiny. 
 
Scrutiny Members or any 4 other 
members will be able to put an item 
on the agenda of a Scrutiny 
Committee and all Councillor Calls for 
Action and Call Ins will be considered 
at a public meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  

Communication The Scrutiny Chair will report 
regularly to Council on the work of the 
Scrutiny Committee and officers will 
take a regular slot on the member 
briefing sessions to update members 
and seek vi
[...]



Talent Management Framework 

4 

 

 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Theme Investing in Youth Growing our Own Future Leaders and 

Managers 
High Potential OR 
Graduate 

Proposal Maintain the current 
commitment to 
Apprentices 
 
Maintain the current 
Graduates schemes but 
monitor centrally 
 
Develop a structured 
approach to work 
placement and 
traineeships (and 
recruit the latter)  
 
 

Maintain current service 
level career training. 
 
Include a section within 
the appraisal which 
considers career 
progression, CPD and 
other development 
opportunities to make it 
something that is thought 
about and documented. 
 
Adopt effective 
succession plan process 
  
Provide tool kit for 
managers to assist them 
develop talent 

Focus on using the 
Leadership & 
Management 
Development Framework 
to provide clear pathways 
for development 
 
Consider funding for 
formal qualifications in 
2014-15 such as ILM 
 
Develop coaching skills 
for suitable managers 
identified through an 
assessment process 

Identify a high potential 
scheme and cost out. 
Agree financial resources 
 
Identify candidates for an 
assessment centre and 
implement scheme 
 
OR 
 
Design and fund a 
suitable 3 year 
programme 

 

Benefit 
 
‘What do we gain?’ 

• Lower age profile 

• Recruit talent 

• Increase diversity 

• New ideas 

• Tackle 
unemployment 

• Reputation 

• Increase capabilities 

• Succession plan people 
to call on next 

• Encourage high 
performance 

• Build careers 

• Lower age profile 

• Create our own 
future leaders 

• Build management 
capability 

• Build careers 

• Future leaders 

• Attract & retain talent 

• Provide reward and 
motivation 

90



Talent Management Framework 

5 

 

 

 
 

Appendix 2     Statistical support for introducing TM 
 

� Employment in Oxford City 
In general terms there are 110,900 jobs in Oxford*, equivalent to 72.2 jobs per 100 residents. This is a very high job density in 
comparison to both the county as a whole (51 jobs 
[...]
L3) 

•  Strategic 
leadership 
events 

•  Coaching 

•  LMD modular 
programme (L3) 

•  Strategic 
leadership 
events 

•  Coaching 

•  LMD modular 
programme (L3) 

•  Strategic 
leadership 
events 

•  Coaching 

•  LMD modular 
programme (L3) 

•  Strategic 
leadership 
events 

•  Coaching 
 
 

Professional 
Management 
Qualifications 

Managers at all operating levels who evidence a talent for people management may have access to compete an appropriate ILM 
management programme, the content of which will reflect the above pathways. The qualifications that could attract funding would 
be: 
Level 3 Team leading 
Level 5 Management 
Level 5 coaching 
Level 7 Strategic Leadership & Executive Management 
Level 7 coaching 

92



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sanders (Vice-Chair), Mills (Chair), 
Abbasi, Altaf-Khan, Campbell, Coulter, Darke, Fry, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Simmons, 
Smith and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Jarlath Brine (OD & Learning Advisor, 
Equalities & Apprenticeships), Ian Brooke (Head of Leisure, Parks and 
Communities) and Lucy Cherry (City Leisure) 
 
 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None given. 
 
 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made 
 
 
84. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT  - EVALUATION OF THE LEADERSHIP 

PROGRAMME 
 
The Educational Attainment panel submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the first year of the “Leadership for Learning” programme. 
 
The Committee welcomed Professor Ian Menter (Department of Education, 
University of Oxford, and Programme Director) and Linda Rowe (Programme 
Co-ordinator); who were in attendance to answer questions and support the 
debate.  
 
Councillor Pat Kennedy, Board Member for Education, Crime and Community 
Safety, introduced the report and outlined the three elements of the Educational 
Attainment programme:- 
 

• Leadership for Learn
[...]




 

85. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
Pat Jones (Democratic and Member Services Manager) presented the Work 
Programme and Forward Plan to the Committee, and highlighted the following 
issues:- 
 

• The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy has slipped back, and is not expected 
until later in the year; 

• Most Scrutiny Committee meetings in the new Council Year will be held 
on a Monday – a full list of meetings dates will be circulated to members 
shortly; 

• The end of year report ill be presented at the last meeting of the 
Committee in May; 

• The two standing panels are still very active, and Lead Members were 
invited to provide a short update. 

• There will be a special meeting of CEB on 23rd April at 5.30pm, at which 
three items will be considered:- 
- Flood Support package; 
- Town Hall – North Wing letting; 
- Headington Neighbourhood Plan. 
The Committee did not wish to pre-scrutinise any of these items. 

 
Housing Panel – update from Councillor Val Smith 
 
The Panel has two more meetings left in the current Council year. It is carrying 
out some important work for the Council around the Decent Homes Standard, 
and it hopes to emerge with a viable plan that tenants want.  
 
There is also a Tenant Scrutiny Panel, and there will be a joint steering group 
that involves members of the Housing Panel and members of the Tenant’s 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Finance Panel – update from Councillor Craig Simmons 
 
The Finance Panel carried out some very valuable work on the Budget, and it is 
now looking at the Capital Programme. The Finance Panel noticed that the 
Council does not have an Ethical Investment policy, and so it is proposing one – 
this is currently with the Board Member (Councillor Ed Turner) for consideration. 
 
Pat Jones reminded the Committee that the its last meeting for the 2013/14 year 
will be held on 6th May. 
 
 
86. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Pat Jones (Democratic and Member Services Manager) presented the report 
back on recommendations to the Executive Board from the Committee. The 
latest items on the list were:- 
 

• Quarter 3 spending (from the Finance Panel); 

• Oxfordshire Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
Resolved to note the report and the outcome of the latest recommendations. 
 

96



 

87. FUSION LIFESTYLE SERVICE PLAN - PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Head of Leisure and Parks submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended). Ian Brooke (Head of Leisure and Parks), Lucy Cherry (Leisure and 
Performance Manager) and Councillor Mike Rowley (Board Member for Leisure) 
resented the report to the Committee and provided some background to it.  
 
It was explained that the report would be presented to the City Executive Board 
on 9th April, with a recommendation for its adoption. 
 
Ian Brooke observed that, in 2008, the Council had a leisure service that was 
failing, that did not provide a high quality service and that did not attract as many 
users as the Council would have liked. But since the start of the contract with 
Fusion, there had been significant improvements and uplift in usage. The 
challenge now was to continue to increase usage year on year. It was intended 
that the service would be provided at zero cost to the Council by 2018.  
 
Councillor Rowley added that there a commitment to continuous improvement 
remained, however a great deal of work identified in the Leisure Strategy had 
been undertaken already. Even so, the Council wanted to maintain the quality of 
the leisure service and to ensure that leisure centres could cope with increased 
usage.   
 
Questions and comments from the Committee 
 

• Is it fair to say that the service is in transition, from a heavily subsidised 
service originally, to a less subsidised one, to eventually a service that 
can stand alone? 

• A leisure service must still be affordable for all, whilst maintaining an god 
quality; 

• The Council should make sure that activities aimed at certain groups – 
such as women only swimming sessio
[...]
ard to reach 
groups will be considered in the next scrutiny work programme; 
 

98



 

(3) Note that Ian Brooke would take away comments made by the Committee 
(such as financial transparency) for further consideration; 
 

(4) Consider the issue of the inclusion of a Scrutiny Councillor on the Leisure 
Partnership Board as part of the next scrutiny work programme 

 
 
88. REVIEW OF ESSENTIAL CRITERIA FOR ENTRY LEVEL JOBS WITH 

EMPHASIS ON YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ARE NEET 
 
The Head of HR and Facilities submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning criteria for entry level jobs, with particular emphasis on 
young people who are NEET. Jarlath Brine (Organisational Development and 
Learning Advisor, Equalities and Apprenticeships) presented the report to the 
Committee and provided some background and context. 
 
Jarlath Brine provided some additional information:- 
 

• Environmental Development had now formed an “inclusion group”; 

• A community engagement event had been held at the Asian Cultural 
Centre, from which some good ideas had emerged; one being the display 
of job adverts in key community shopping venues; 

•  It was slightly disappointing that all of the 17 attendees at the above 
event were from the same community – Polish – but it was still a 
worthwhile venture. The Somali community has now indicated that its 
members would like a similar event to be arranged for them. 

• There is a need to look at the Council’s website and see how jobs are 
being profiled; 

• Another idea put forwards is to use existing staff to disseminate 
information about job vacancies by talking to people they know; 

• Current apprentices have visited schools to demonstrate what 
opportunities are available. It has been noted that not all communities in 
Oxford are aware of the availability of apprenticeships. 

 
Resolved to note:- 
 

(1) The contents of the report; 
 

(2) That information about the Talent Management Strategy will be presented 
to a later Scrutiny Committee meeting – possibly in May. 

 
89. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
March 2014. 
 
90. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the last meeting in the current timetable would be held on 
6th May 2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 

99



100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Work programme outcomes and Forward Plan
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013-2014
	Recommendation tracker 2013
	Operating Principles 1314
	Printed plan April to July 2014

	4 Discretionary Housing Payments - Monitoring Report.
	Appendix One 0514

	6 Talent Management programme - options, with emphasis on BME groups
	Talent Management paper final

	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 May 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Sanders (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Fooks, Fry, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and Paul Wilding (Benefit Operations 
Manager), Chris Harvey (Organisational Development and Learning Manager) 
 
 
91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Campbell – Councillor Jean Fooks 
substituted. 
 
As Councillor Campbell was not standing for re-election on 22nd May, Councillor 
Gill Sanders suggested that a letter be sent to him from the Scrutiny Committee, 
to thank him for all his hard work in scrutiny issues over his term of office. 
Councillor Campbell had been Chair of Scrutiny, and had always been very 
active, helpful and engaged in the scrutiny process. The Committee also sent 
him very best wishes for a speedy recovery. 
 
 
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
93. WORK PROGRAMME OUTCOMES AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning scrutiny outcomes for the Council year 2013 to 2014. Pat 
Jones (Democratic and Member Services Manager) introduced the report to the 
Committee. 
 
Scrutiny Outcomes 
 
Pat Jones explained that this had been the first year of the new scrutiny structure 
and it had worked well, with some 60% of non-executive Councillors being 
involved with scrutiny work. The work programme had been very active and she 
thanked Councillors for all their input into it and their hard work on it. The 
Housing and Finance Standing Panels had worked hard, with Cllrs Sanders, 
Smith and Simmons taking leading roles. The Finance Panel’s work on Ethical 
Investment had been noted in Municipal Journal and she would send a copy of 
that article to committee members.  
 
It was pleasing that a very high proportion of recommendations to CEB had been 
accepted. Pat Jones felt that the operational arrangements had worked very 
well. Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan observed that the Committee had not done 
particularly well with involving local residents and inviting them to sit on the 
Committee on a non-voting basis, and it was agreed that this should be looked at 
by the new Committee when it was convened.  



 

 
Pat Jones expressed concern that there had been a high level of substitution on 
the Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Fooks felt that this was partly because there 
was now only one scrutiny committee meeting monthly, and as a result those 
involved had a particularly heavy load put upon them. Councillor Fooks added 
that she felt that the constant repetition of the work programme in full on every 
agenda, as well as the Forward Plan, was unnecessary; and that Councillors did 
not need a copy of both every month. The Committee suggested that this should 
be considered by the new Scrutiny Committee when it was convened post-
election 
 
Having considered the work programme for 2013/14, the Committee agreed that 
the following issues should be rolled forwards for inclusion on the next work 
programme:- 
 

• Thames Water investment to improve flooding issues in the City; 

• Discretionary Housing Payments; 

• Performance Monitoring; 

• Council Tax exemption for students; 

• Fusion Leisure Contract; 

• Housing Standing Panel to continue; 

• Finance Standing Panel to continue; 

• Council investment in educational attainment; 

• Enfranchisement and empowerment – this should not be forgotten. 
 
The Committee would continue to call forward items from the Forward Plan.  It 
did not want to pursue further the following items:- 
 

• Scale of new buildings – evaluation of an agreed pilot scheme based on 
the practice in Swiss Cantons; 

• Use of Social Media by the Council. 
 
The suggested review topic to track the experience of a family on benefits, in 
order to explore the effects of benefit changes was not accepted by the 
Committee. Paul Wilding (Benefit Operations Manager) suggested that some 
research had been commissioned from the Research Unit for Financial Inclusion, 
and he would endeavour to forward this to members of the Committee for 
information. 
 
The Committee noted that Pat Jones would no longer be actively involved with 
the Committee as a scrutiny officer. Pat Jones confirmed that a new scrutiny 
officer would be appointed in due course – interviews would be held on 15th May 
– but she would continue to manage the work programme and would always be 
deeply interested in scrutiny work.  
 
The Committee also noted that Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer) was leaving the Council at the end of May; and members thanked her for 
her hard work over the years and wished her well for the future. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Forward Plan 
 
The Committee resolved to call from the Forward Plan the following items for 
consideration by Scrutiny:- 
 

• Community Engagement Plan 2014-2017; 

• Discretionary Housing Payments Policy Review; 

• Housing Strategy Action Plan (to the Housing Panel); 

• End of Year reporting on Finance and Performance (to the Finance 
Panel). 

 
 
94. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS - MONITORING REPORT. 
 
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP). Paul Wilding, 
Benefit Operations Manager, presented the report to the Committee and 
provided some background and context to it. 
 
He explained that the DHP policy has been successful in that the Council has 
been able to support all those people who needed such support, and who in turn 
were prepared to work with the Council to seek a sustainable solution to their 
situation. In April 2013, the Council spent approximately £15,000 on DHP 
payments, but by April 2014 that had virtually doubled. The plan now is to do 
more work with people affected by the under-occupancy rules, and also to reach 
out to private tenants.  
 
Questions and comments from the Committee 
 

• Some excellent work has been carried out on this issue, and it should be 
extended to help more people if possible; 

• Once information about DHP goes into general circulation – word of 
mouth – uptake should increase; 

• DHP should be promoted heavily in and by advice centres; 

• The Council could also reach out to nurseries and advice groups – for 
example, those dealing with mental health issues; 

• It is important to remember people who were homeless and who are now 
seeking to move on from hostels; 

• There is concern about our level of rent arrears; 

• There is also concern that private landlords so often reject people  who 
are on benefits, and thus they are excluded from private tenancies; 

• Some disappointment was expressed that the whole DHP budget had not 
been used, however it does take time for the word to go out, and there 
have been huge efforts made to promote this in advice centres and 
services; 

• Are the DHP application forms very complicated? 

• If people are actively looking for smaller accommodation, how many have 
actually found it? 

 
Responses from Paul Wilding 
 

• CEB allocated an extra £100,000 in its budget to support DHP – this has 
been rolled forwards into the current budget; 



 

• Potentially, the Council had a demand on the DHP budget last year of 
£1.3million., and had a budget of about half that to meet the demand. It 
focussed publicity on advice centres and partnership organisations to 
target the help at those who most needed it. This year, it will do 
something similar, and is looking to work with Children’s Centres to help 
push the advice into the community; 

• People in private tenancies are less likely to apply for DHP, when in 
reality there should be a lot of demand. A lot of private tenants do not 
seem to be aware that support is available from the Council, so it is 
intended to do more work with private tenants; 

• Some people now have their rent paid directly to them (as opposed to the 
landlord) , and there has been an increase in rent arrears in this sector. 
However, rent arrears generally are quite small; 

• A report is going to CEB in July, and this is currently with the Council’s 
stakeholders for their views. It is anticipated that any changes made as a 
result of this will be mostly cosmetic and not substantial; 

• The application form for DHP has been reviewed and the process 
changed. Those who apply can come in to see someone face to face and 
there is now a dedicated officer working on determination of claims. A 
shorter version of the form has been devised for repeat claims; 

• Some people have managed to find smaller accommodation. 
Conditionality is about people engaging with the Council, and this may 
include looking for a smaller home. 

 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the report; 
 

(2) Ask that this issue be kept under regular review by the Scrutiny 
Committee, with the receipt of regular reports about progress. 

 
 
95. RECYCLING INITIATIVES - PANEL REPORT 
 
The Scrutiny Recycling Panel submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning recycling incentive schemes. Councillor James Fry 
presented the report to the Committee and provided some background and 
context to it.  
 
Councillor Fry explained that there were recycling incentives in other parts of the 
country, but these were often used in conjunction with other incentives so that it 
was hard to identify their value. The Panel had noted that food waste recycling 
would be introduced in the Council’s flats in the next few years. 
 
The Committee noted that recommendation 3 of the report suggested that 
residents be encouraged to recycle for charity. This was felt to be a good idea. 
Recycling in flats was always going to be something of an issue, but people 
might be more willing to do it if they thought that a charity – especially a local 
charity – would benefit as a result.  
 
The Committee was happy for the report to go to CEB, however it wished the 
following clarifications to be made to the recommendations:- 
 



 

(1) Recommendation 2 should be re-written to make it clear that the targeted 
education campaign should specially include flats. It should also make 
clear that the sum of £27,000 from the waste partnership board should be 
split between the educational initiative and the charity initiative; 
 

(2) Recommendation 3 should be re-written to make it clear that the choice of 
charity to benefit from recycling will be decided on an area basis. 
 

With those amendments, it was resolved to present the report to CEB. 
 
 
96. TALENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME - OPTIONS, WITH EMPHASIS 

ON BME GROUPS 
 
The Head of HR and Facilities presented a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the Talent Management Framework.  Chris Harvey, 
Organisational Development and Learning Manager presented the report to the 
Committee and provided some background and context to it. He stressed in 
particular the areas for Council focus:- 
 

• Investment in Youth; 

• Growing our Own; 

• Future Leaders and Managers; 

• High Potential. 
 
Questions and comments from the Committee 
 

• At what level in the organisation are BME staff – are any managers or 
service heads? At what level is training given? 

• Some staff are acting as mentors – what sort of training, and at what 
level, do they receive? 

• Cuts to resources are sometimes perceived as hitting services targeted at 
the BME community first – is there any protection in the Budget? 

• Has the Council thought of offering itself as a training venue for APSE 
(Association for Public Service Excellence), as doing so would mean that 
Oxford is offered free places on any training course it hosts; 

• The Talent Management Strategy is good for all staff, and apprenticeships 
are a valuable way into the organisation; 

• Does everyone in the organisation understand the reasons behind this 
strategy, or has there been any sort of “backlash” to it? 

 
Responses from Chris Harvey 
 

• The Council does not have any senior managers from the BME 
community at present. The most senior is at Grade 10 (service manager 
level); 

• Mentoring is done at a lower level owing to limited resources; 

• Training is open to all staff, irrespective of level, with management 
development training aimed at newly promoted managers; 

• Mentoring in schools is done in conjunction with Business in the 
Community. The Council always looks for the right mentors to meet the 
need; 



 

• The budget used is that allocated for learning and development, however 
it is noted that there is additional funding in the budget this year for staff 
wellbeing as well and leadership and management development; 

• Comment about APSE noted – Chris Harvey will contact them to explore 
this further; 

• The Council has many good training packages of its own; 

• There has been very little “backlash”, however some female members of 
staff have pointed out that women are under-represented in some areas 
as well. 

 
The Committee was supportive of this strategy. It noted that it had already made 
recommendations to CEB about recruitment and was currently waiting to see the 
action plan for this. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
97. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note the future meeting dates. The next scheduled meeting is 23rd 
June 2014. 
 
 
98. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
April 2014. 
 
The Committee also thanked Councillor Mark Mills for being Chair of the 
Committee for the past year, and wished him well for the future.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 


